tax expenses for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011 being increased by HK$6,448,000 and reduced

by HK$825,000 respectively and hence resulted in loss for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 being increased

by HK$6,448,000 and reduced by HK$825,000, respectively.

For the investment properties in the PRC directly held by the Group, in view of the insignificant change in fair value

changes in these investment properties, the application has no material impact on the Group’s financial performance and

position for current and prior years.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CASH Annual Report 201262

For the year ended 31 December 2012

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the year ended 31 December 2011 is as

follows:

As
originally

stated

HKFRS 10
adjustments

and
reclassification

Restated
amounts

after
HKFRS 10

adjustments

Amendments
to HKAS 12

adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

Continuing operations
Revenue 9,418 1,334,440 1,343,858 – 1,343,858

Cost of inventories and services (4,673) (638,297) (642,970) – (642,970)

Other income, gains and losses 235 (235) – – –

Other income – 6,638 6,638 – 6,638

Other gains and losses – 172,404 172,404 – 172,404

Salaries, allowances and commission (9,753) (393,554) (403,307) – (403,307)

Other operating, administrative and selling expenses (47,126) (447,062) (494,188) – (494,188)

Depreciation of property and equipment (9,528) (53,152) (62,680) – (62,680)

Amortisation of intangible assets (4,457) – (4,457) – (4,457)

Finance costs (9,998) (12,248) (22,246) – (22,246)

Net loss on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (5,307) 5,307 – – –

Fair value change on investment properties 3,722 (7,395) (3,673) – (3,673)

Share of results of an associate (17,138) 26,022 8,884 – 8,884

Loss on early redemption of convertible notes (7,108) – (7,108) – (7,108)

Loss before taxation (101,713) (7,132) (108,845) – (108,845)

Income expenses (90) (7,694) (7,784) 825 (6,959)

Loss for the year from continuing operations (101,803) (14,826) (116,629) 825 (115,804)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from discontinued operation (30,147) – (30,147) – (30,147)

Loss for the year (131,950) (14,826) (146,776) 825 (145,951)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax

Exchange difference on translation

of foreign operations 1,277 7,822 9,099 – 9,099

Change in revaluation of leasehold land and buildings – 22,582 22,582 – 22,582

Deferred taxation arising on revaluation

of leasehold land and buildings – (3,631) (3,631) – (3,631)

Share of translation reserve of the associate 2,450 (2,450) – – –

Total other comprehensive income for the year 3,727 24,323 28,050 – 28,050

Total comprehensive (expense) income
for the year (128,223) 9,497 (118,726) 825 (117,901)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CASH Annual Report 2012 63

For the year ended 31 December 2012

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

As
originally

stated

HKFRS 10
adjustments

and
reclassification

Restated
amounts

after
HKFRS 10

adjustments

Amendments
to HKAS 12

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

Loss for the year attributable to owners
of the Company:

– continuing operations (96,514) – (96,514) 825 (95,689)

– discontinued operation (30,810) – (30,810) – (30,810)

Loss for the year attributable to owner of the Company (127,324) – (127,324) 825 (126,499)

Loss for the year attributable
to non-controlling interests:

– continuing operations (5,289) (14,826) (20,115) – (20,115)

– discontinued operation 663 – 663 – 663

Loss for the year attributable to

non-controlling interests (4,626) (14,826) (19,452) – (19,452)

(131,950) (14,826) (146,776) 825 (145,951)

Total comprehensive (expense) income for
the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (123,597) 8,061 (115,536) 825 (114,711)

Non-controlling interests (4,626) 1,436 (3,190) – (3,190)

(128,223) 9,497 (118,726) 825 (117,901)

Note: � Certain income and gains and losses are reclassified and regrouped for the presentation of the consolidated financial statements of the

Group.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CASH Annual Report 201264

For the year ended 31 December 2012

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 January 2011 and

31 December 2011 is as follows:

As at
1 January

2011
(originally

stated)

HKFRS 10
adjustments

and
reclassification

Amendments
to HKAS 12
adjustment

As at
1 January

2011
(restated)

As at
31 December

2011
(originally

stated)

HKFRS 10
adjustments

and
reclassification

Amendments
to HKAS 12
adjustment

As at
31 December

2011
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property and equipment 19,986 182,058 – 202,044 17,134 107,455 – 124,589

Investment properties 95,810 89,967 – 185,777 99,532 85,952 – 185,484

Goodwill 83,361 62,710 – 146,071 83,361 62,710 – 146,071

Intangible assets 25,460 48,052 – 73,512 92,976 48,052 – 141,028

Interests in associates 410,922 (286,410) – 124,512 391,933 (253,039) – 138,894

Deposits – 24,959 – 24,959 3,233 33,964 – 37,197

Other assets – 14,851 – 14,851 – 7,477 – 7,477

Loan to an associate – 10,296 – 10,296 – 10,296 – 10,296

Deferred tax assets – 4,100 – 4,100 – 4,700 – 4,700

Inventories – 48,948 – 48,948 186 59,423 – 59,609

Accounts receivable 632 707,076 – 707,708 744 814,286 – 815,030

Loans receivable – 13,017 – 13,017 – 44,492 – 44,492

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 10,578 43,651 – 54,229 22,093 33,722 – 55,815

Amounts due from related companies – 334 – 334 – – – –

Tax recoverable – – – – – 2,894 – 2,894

Investments held for trading 1,875 42,435 – 44,310 – 26,961 – 26,961

Bank deposits subjection to condition – 68,252 – 68,252 – 80,040 – 80,040

Bank balances – trust and segregated

accounts – 697,060 – 697,060 – 694,525 – 694,525

Bank balances (general accounts) and cash 81,951 336,844 – 418,795 81,109 414,079 – 495,188

Accounts payable (32) (1,172,594) – (1,172,626) (523) (1,386,140) – (1,386,663)

Accrued liabilities and other payables (17,924) (83,448) – (101,372) (21,125) (145,517) – (166,642)

Taxation payable (29) (9,378) – (9,407) (15) (5,852) – (5,867)

Obligations under finance leases

– amount due within one year – (382) – (382) (617) (289) – (906)

Bank borrowings – amount due within one

year (153,681) (402,491) – (556,172) (61,608) (274,757) – (336,365)

Loan from a non-controlling shareholder

of a subsidiary – (27,437) – (27,437) – (27,437) – (27,437)

Deferred tax liabilities (7,222) (18,692) 5,623 (20,291) (13,961) (10,872) 6,448 (18,385)

Obligations under finance leases

– amount due after one year – (552) – (552) (693) (263) – (956)

Bank borrowings – amount due after one

year (18,300) (34,220) – (52,520) (78,892) (32,840) – (111,732)

Total effects on net assets 533,387 359,006 5,623 898,016 614,867 394,022 6,448 1,015,337

Other reserve – 2,306 – 2,306 29,866 5,758 – 35,624

Translation reserve (769) 7,418 – 6,649 2,958 7,463 – 10,421

Properties revaluation reserve 1,919 18,330 – 20,249 – – – –

Revaluation reserve – 15,564 – 15,564 – 11,164 – 11,164

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) 115,230 (116,504) 5,623 4,349 (13,734) (77,427) 6,448 (84,713)

Non-controlling interests – 431,892 – 431,892 (18,716) 447,064 – 428,348

Total effects on equity 116,380 359,006 5,623 481,009 374 394,022 6,448 400,844

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CASH Annual Report 2012 65

For the year ended 31 December 2012

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for current and

prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic and
diluted loss per share

2012 2011

HK cents HK cents

Continuing and discontinued operations
Figures before adjustment (60.12) (36.58)